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Emersons Green Town Council 
 

31st March 2024 
 

These accounts have been prepared in accordance with the Governance and Accountability for Smaller 
Authorities in England March 2024 as applicable to a Smaller Authority. The Council is required to appoint a 
Responsible Financial Officer who has a duty to arrange the proper administration of the financial affairs as 
stipulated in statute and Governance and Accountability guidance and to provide an accurate and 
complete statement of the Councils financial affairs.  
 
For Emersons Green Town Council the Responsible Financial Officer is the Deputy Town Clerk to the 
Council. The Deputy Town Clerk can be contacted at the Council Office, Westerleigh Road, Emersons 
Green, Bristol, BS16 7AN  0900 – 1500, by telephone on 0117 302 6989 or e-mail  
clerk@emersonsgreen-tc.gov.uk 
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Emersons Town Council 
Council Information 

 
March 2024 

 
Mayor 

James Hunt 
 

Members 
Colin Hunt (Planning Committee Deputy Chair) 

Kelly Allen (Open Spaces Committee) 
Rachael Hunt 

Simon Budd (Planning Committee Chair) 
Bobbie Sunderland (Opens Spaces Committee Chair, and Personnel Committee Chair) 

Graham Hutter 
Tina Potter 

Francesca Moore 
 

Clerk to the Council  
vacant 

 

Internal Auditor 
South Gloucestershire Council 
Ehsamuddin.Popal@southglos.gov.uk 

External Auditor 
BDO LLP 
Arcadia House, 
Maritime Walk, 
Ocean Village, 
Southampton 
SO14 3TL 
Email: councilaudits@bdo.co.uk 
023 8088 1700 
 

Insurers 
Clear Councils 
Leicester 
Policy number LCO02429 

Bankers 
Barclays 
Leicester 
 
 

  
At the 31st March 2024 Emersons Green Town Council employed a total 3 staff. Of these 2 were full time 
and 1 was part time.   
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2. Balance Sheet 
 

31st March 2023                                                                  31st March 2024 

 Current Assets 

  

 6,134 VAT Control A/c 8,812 

 36,783 Barclays Current Account 73,549 

 535,310 Barclays Business Saving 879,189 

 300,000 Barclays Treasury Deposits 0 

  

              878,227                    Total Cash Assets                        961,550    

 Current Debtors 

 0  Debtors 0 

  

                            0                0 

 Current Liabilities 

 0 Creditors 0 

 4,135 Accruals 2,944 

 0 Credit card creditors 395 

 1,934 Key Deposit 2,083 

 120 Receipts in advance 0 

 6,189                                                                              5,421 

      872,038 Total Assets Less Current Liabilities  956,129 

  Represented By 

 85,442 General Reserves 134,079 

 786,596 EMR 822,050 

 872,038 956,129 
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3. Income & Expenditure Account 
 
   31st March 2023       31st March 2024 
     Income 

£269,073  Precept     £306,000   
£1,418   Bank Interest     £13,328 
£36,269  CiL Receipts     £99,088 
£340   Pigeon Release    £370  
£6,134   Allotment rent     £3,455  
£0   Wayleaves     £80 
£313,234  Total Income     £422,321  
 
   Running Costs 
£77,984  Staff       £120,105  
£47   Councillors     £15 
£35,710  Administration    £57,810 
£1,100   S137      £0 
£11,624  Office      £33,146 
£45,103  Grants and Awards    £36,300 
£189   Asset Maintenance    £837  
£6,194   Christmas Lights    £7,541 
£25,935  Youth Leisure     £24,172 
£59,833  Open Spaces     £46,324 
£652   Climate and Environment   £1,110 
£11,205  Events      £10,872   
£273,375  Total Running Costs    £338,380   
 

 



 

7 
 

  

4.  Income & Expenditure by budget heading 
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5. Financial Summary (Cashbook) 
Summary between 01/04/2023 and 31/03/2024 inclusive 

   

Opening Balances      

VAT control A/c      £6,134 

Barclays Current Account    £36,783 

Barclays Business Saving    £535,310 

Barclays Treasury Deposits    £300,000 

 

Total        £878,227  

       

RECEIPTS    Net    

Precept     £306,000 

Bank Interest    £13,328   

CiL     £99,088   

Pigeon Release    £370   

Allotment rent    £3,455  

Wayleaves    £80   

Total     £422,321 

      

PAYMENTS    Net    

Staff     £120,105   

Councillors    £15   

Administration    £57,810  

Office     £33,296   

Grants and Awards   £36,300   

Asset Maintenance   £837 

Christmas Lights   £7,541 

Youth Leisure    £24,172 

Open Spaces    £46,324 

Climate and Environment  £1,110 

Events     £10,872 

Total     £338,380 

 

Closing Balances    

VAT control A/c      £8,812 

Barclays Current Account    £73,549 

Barclays Business Saving    £879,189 

Barclays Treasury Deposits    £0 

 

 

Total        £961,550 
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6.  Notes to the Accounts  
 

6.1 Assets 
  All financial assets are listed in this End of Year Accounts Report.  The rebuild asset values of the 

building has been increased in accordance with a survey undertaken in March 2024 
   
6.2 Leases, licences and rental agreements 
  The Council currently does not lease any land  from South Gloucestershire Council or private 

owners.  Dibden Allotments is currently under negotiation for a lease of the site.    
 
  The council also rents out 108 allotment tenancies that received £3,455 in 2023 – 2024. 

 
6.3 Debts outstanding 

The Council has no aged debtors 
 

6.4  Membership 
   In 2023 – 2024 the Council was a member of the following organisations at a cost of £2,415: 

• Association of Local Councils  

• National Association of Local Council 
 
6.5   Community Grants 
   In 2023 – 2024 the Council made the following grants: 

• 2nd Mangotsfield Brownies    £3,100 

• University of Bristol and Weston Hospitals  £450 

• St Peters Hospice     £3,250 

• Lyde Green Community Association  £5,000 

• Kingswood Community Transport  £500 

• Friends of Emersons Green Park   £4,000 

• Emersons Green Village Hall   £10,300 

• Sudafest      £6,650 

• Green Community Travel    £550 

• Carson and Mangotsfield Cricket Club  £2,500 
TOTAL       £36,300 

 
6.6 Contracted Agency Work 

            The Council contracts the external and internal cleaning of the office, and cleaning of the 
noticeboards and bus shelters.  South Gloucestershire Council is contracted to provide additional 
cuts of grass, as well as emptying of local bins. A private contractor undertakes the open space 
maintenance of Town Council land , including common land, footpaths and hedge cutting. 

 
6.7 Contingent Liabilities 

  No contingent liabilities have been identified for the ensuing year.  It must be noted that  
  there is investigation ongoing with regard to the drainage and car parking at the allotments. 
 

6.8 Communications and Technology 
The Council continues to review the Technology requirements of the Council.   Essential 
Councillor IT may need to be provided to co-opted councillors and older technology has been 
replaced with reconditioned units where appropriate.   
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6.9 Pensions 
  The Council contributes to the Local Government Pension Scheme with total payment for the 

year of £14,973 
 
  6.10          Grants and donations received  

During the year the Council did not receive any grants or donations.   
      

 6.11          Insurance Claims received 
       There were no claims against the Council during the year and no claims made by the Council 
 

6.12        Interest received 
       For the financial year 2023 – 2024 the council’s investments earned £13,328.  The financial   

strategy report of section 7.7 provides more detail 
 

6.13 CiL expenditure 
See separate report section 7.6 

 
6.14 Events 

The following lists the Events held.  It must be noted that these do not include all of the 
additional costs of the Council staff preparation, insurance, workforce required at the event 
and purchase of required capital materials. 

• Coronation  

• Weekly coffee mornings at Emerson Green Village Hall with CAB 

• Christmas Lights Competition 

• Annual Town Meeting of Electors 

• Allotment evening and allotment awards 

• Photo competition and calendar 

• Garden of a thousand bees 
 

6.15 Climate and Environment 
 The Council undertook a number of pieces of work that included: 

• Spring gathering event 

• Autumn gathering event 
 

6.16          Workforce 
During the year the Council experienced  workforce challenges with multiple staff movements.  
The Pay Award for 2023 – 2024 was implemented.  This resulted in a workforce expenditure of 
£120,105 which is a £80,895 underspend.   

 
 
 



 

14 
 

7 Attachments  
7.1 Asset Register at 31 March 2024 
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The total value of registered assets (valued in accordance with JPAG) is £276,156.60.  The insured value is £474,486.55.



 

19 
 

 

7.2 Debtors Lists 
 

        7.2.1 Opening debtors 1 April 2023 

       The Council had no opening debtors 

 

        7.2.2  Closing debtors 31 March 2024 

The Council had were no closing debtors 
 

7.3    Creditors Lists 
 

7.3.1 Opening accruals 1 April 2023 
 The Council had accruals of £4,135 for trees and bollards. 
 
7.3.2 Closing accruals 31 March 2024 

         The Council had £2,944 accruals for training and mentoring support. 

 
7.3.3 Opening Creditors 
 The Council had no opening creditors 
 
7.3.4 Closing Creditors 
The Council had closing creditors of £395 for the credit card expenditure
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7.4   Expenditure over £500 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024  
 

Payments £500.00 or over - 2023/2024 

     

DATE SUPPLIER 
AMOUNT (Inc 
VAT) DETAILS  

     

28/04/23 2nd Mangotsfield Brownies £3,100.00 Grant application  

28/04/23 ALCA £2,006.34 Annual subscription fees 2023-2024  

28/04/23 Avon Pension Fund £1,161.86 Staff Pensions  

28/04/23 DJ Bridgee'o's Entertainment Ltd £1,225.00 Inflatables for Coronation event  

28/04/23 HMRC £2,421.27 Staff Income Tax and National insurance contributions  

28/04/23 Nebula IT £1,065.88 Monthly IT service contract  

28/04/23 Staff Salaries  £5,548.80 Total of net salaries   

28/04/23 South Gloucestershire Council £990.00 Internal audit service 2022/2023  

28/04/23 Voice News & Media Ltd £540.00 
Full page adverts in April editions of Downend & 
Emersons Green Voice  

31/05/23 Avon Pension Fund £705.37 Staff Pensions  

31/05/23 Avon Pension Fund £800.00 Pensions deficit payment  

31/05/23 Aquamark Environmental £840.00 
Replace 2x water troughs, clean and disinfect 3x water 
troughs at allotment site  

31/05/23 Brandon Trust £1,224.00 Litter pick 01/04/23 - 30/06/23   

31/05/23 HMRC £1,777.73 Staff Income Tax and National insurance contributions  

31/05/23 Emersons Green Village Hall £536.99 Hall staff hours for Coronation event  
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31/05/23 Emersons Green Village Hall £572.00 Hire of Village Hall for Coronation event  

31/05/23 Nebula IT £1,065.88 Monthly IT service contract   

31/05/23 Nebula IT £1,170.98 Website page set up  

31/05/23 Rialtas Business Solutions Ltd £906.00 Year End accounts  

31/05/23 Staff Salaries  £4,632.73 Total of net salaries and some relocation costs  

31/05/23 South Gloucestershire Council £3,591.21 Localism charges April - June 2023  

31/05/23 Voice News & Media Ltd £540.00 
Adverts in May editions of Downend & Emersons Green 
Voice  

31/05/23 Woodstock Tree Services £900.00 Clearance of land on allotment site  

30/06/23 Avon Pension Fund £645.76 Staff Pensions  

30/06/23 Creative Youth Network £504.00 Room hire for February 2023 youth sessions  

30/06/23 Creative Youth Network £504.00 Room hire forMarch 2023 youth sessions  

30/06/23 Creative Youth Network £5,966.25 Youth service provision June - August 2023  

30/06/23 Festive Lighting Company Ltd £2,791.37 Hire of Christmas lights for 2023  

30/06/23 HMRC £1,705.30 Staff Income Tax and National insurance contributions  

30/06/23 Nebula IT £805.34 Monthly IT service contract   

30/06/23 Nebula IT £3,130.31 Supply and install laptop, monitor and docking station  

30/06/23 British Polythene Ltd £1,709.40 Supply 50x bollards  

30/06/23 Staff salaries £4,501.54 Total of net salaries  

30/06/23 Voice News & Media Ltd £540.00 
Adverts in June editions of Downend & Emersons Green 
Voice  

31/07/23 Avon Pension Fund £645.76 July Pensions  
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31/07/23 Creative Youth Network £504.00 4 x sessions Room Hire at Resound Centre  

31/07/23 Staff Salaries £4,501.51 Total of net salaries  

31/07/23 Festive Lighting Company Ltd £1,066.80 Deposit for new Xmas street light  

31/07/23 HMRC £1,705.30 Staff Income Tax and National insurance contributions  

31/07/23 KN Office Supplies £1,065.60 Office equipment  

31/07/23 Nebula IT £902.00 Monthly IT service contract  

31/07/23 Nebula IT £6,468.01 IT Hardware Installation  

31/07/23 Rialtas Business Solutions Ltd £709.60 Assets Inventory Software & Licence  

31/07/23 St Peters Hospice £3,250.00 Grant application  

31/07/23 South Gloucestershire Council £3,774.10 Grass cutting April - June  

31/07/23 South Gloucestershire Council £2,700.00 Tree planting @ Lime Green & Rodway Common  

31/07/23 Voice News & Media Ltd £540.00 Full page adverts in July editions  

31/08/23 Avon Pension Fund £645.76 August Pensions  

31/08/23 Brandon Trust £1,224.00 Litter pick 01/07 - 30/09/23  

31/08/23 CE Print Ltd £1,242.00 Printing of 500 copies of wildlife calendars  

31/08/23 C R Belcher £976.80 Fencing replacement and repairs to various sites  

31/08/23 Staff Salaries £7,306.38 Total of net salaries  

31/08/23 Emersons Green Village Hall £10,300.00 Grant application  

31/08/23 Emersons Green Village Hall £1,008.50 
August & September room hire for community coffee 
mornings   

31/08/23 Green Community Travel £550.00 Grant application  

31/08/23 Lyde Green Community Association £5,000.00 Grant application  

31/08/23 Nebula IT £570.46 Monthly IT service contract  

31/08/23 South Gloucestershire Council £3,591.21 Grass cutting July - Sept 2023  

31/08/23 Sudafest £3,325.00 Grant application - 50% initial payment   
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30/09/23 Avon Pension Fund £645.76 August pensions  

30/09/23 Staff Salaries £7,105.93 Total of net salaries  

30/09/23 Barry King £768.00 Annual cut Emersons Green Common  

30/09/23 BDO LLP £1,008.00 External audit service Year Ending 2022-2023  

30/09/23 Creative Youth Network £6,470.25 Youth services Sep - Dec 2023 & room hire Aug 2023  

30/09/23 Nebula IT £1,091.28 Monthly IT contract  

30/09/23 Rialtas Business Solutions Ltd £846.78 Staff training & additional user licence  

30/09/23 South Gloucestershire Council £700.00 May 2023 election fees  

31/10/23 Avon Pension Fund £645.76 September pensions  

31/10/23 Brandon Trust £1,771.20 Summer maintenance contract - August   

31/10/23 HMRC £2,617.27 Staff Income Tax and National insurance contributions  

31/10/23 Nebula IT £2,955.03 
Monthly IT service contract, new IT equipment and office 
telephone and broadband  

31/10/23 South Gloucestershire Council £3,774.10 Grass cutting July - Sept 2023  

31/10/23 Staff Salaries £6,843.08 Total of net salaries  

31/10/23 Sudafest £3,325.00 Grant application - remainder payment   

31/10/23 Voice News & Media Ltd £2,678.08 
Adverts in Aug, Sept & Oct editions . Printing & 
distribution of leaflets in Aug & Sept  

30/11/23 About Security £1,142.40 Service & repair to office shutters  

30/11/23 Avon Pension Fund £2,535.33 November pensions  

30/11/23 Brandon Trust £1,224.00 Litter pick October - December 2023  

30/11/23 Brandon Trust £1,771.20 Summer maintenance contract  

30/11/23 Creative Youth Network £504.00 Room hire - October 2023  
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30/11/23 HMRC £3,473.67 Staff pensions  

30/11/23 Nebula IT £882.88 Monthly IT contract  

30/11/23 SLCC £5,048.76 Recruitment support for Deputy Clerk  

30/11/23 South Gloucestershire Council £3,591.21 Localism charges October - December 2023  

30/11/23 Staff Salaries £8,883.27 Total of net salaries  

30/11/23 Voice News & Media Ltd £1,100.03 
Advert in November 2023 editions, printing & distribution 
of 5000 leaflets  

31/12/23 Avon Pension Fund £3,249.96 December pensions  

31/12/23 Don Ruffles Limited £1,440.00 Office equipment  

31/12/23 HMRC £4,908.42 Staff Income Tax and National insurance contributions  

31/12/23 Nebula IT £2,650.78 IT equipment  

31/12/23 Staff Salaries £11,370.64 Total of net salaries  

31/12/23 South Gloucestershire Council £741.66 Installation new bin  

31/12/23 Thomas Lloyd £2,333.00 Office furniture  

31/12/23 Voice News & Media Ltd £540.00 Advert December 2023 editions  

31/01/24 Aquaflora Landscape Ltd £600.00 Vinney Green pond clearance  

31/01/24 Avon Pension Fund £2,604.28 January pensions  

31/01/24 CR Belcher £811.20 Installation of bollards to Blackhorse Common  

31/01/24 Creative Youth Network £5,966.25 Youth services December 2023 - February 2024  

31/01/24 Heritage South West Landscaping Ltd £835.00 Supply & erect fencing  

31/01/24 HMRC £1,975.37 Staff Income Tax and National insurance contributions  
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31/01/24 KN Office Supplies £500.40 Supply & deliver office chairs  

31/01/24 KN Office Supplies £1,830.34 
Supply. Delivery & installation of office desks and office 
stationery  

31/01/24 Nebula IT £1,106.92 Monthly IT contract - December 2023  

31/01/24 Nebula IT £1,028.32 Monthly IT contract - January 2024  

31/01/24 Rialtas Business Solutions Ltd £642.00 Staff training   

31/01/24 Secom £536.40 Relocation of security tv  

31/01/24 South Gloucestershire Council £3,774.10 Localism charges Oct 2023-Dec 20023  

31/01/24 Staff Salaries £6,222.39 Total of net salaries  

31/01/24 Thomas Fattorini Ltd £1,227.98 Alderman pendant  

31/01/24 Voice News & Media Ltd £540.00 Adverts in January editions  

31/02/24 Avon Pension Scheme £2,604.28 Staff pensions - February  

31/02/24 Carsons & Mangotsfield CC £2,500.00 Grant Approved  

31/02/24 Creative Youth Network £504.00 Room Hire - Nov 23  

31/02/24 Staff Salaries £6,223.39 Total net group salaries  

31/02/24 Friends of Emerson Green Park £4,000.00 Grant approved S137  

31/02/24 Frome Valley Landscaping £942.00 construction of concrete plinth & reinstalling bench  

31/02/24 Green Earth Habitats £2,370.60 Notice Board purchase and installation  

31/02/24 HMRC £1,975.37 Staff Income Tax and National insurance contributions  

31/02/24 Kingswood Community Transport £500.00 Grant approved S137  

31/02/24 Nebula IT £1,035.38 Monthly service contract  

31/02/24 Secom £1,026.00 Works to office intruder alarm  

31/02/24 South Gloucestershire Council £5,191.20 Installation and removal of Xmas lights 23/24  

31/02/24 South Gloucestershire Council £3,494.01 Localism charges January - March 2024  

31/02/24 Westside Contracting Ltd £9,309.60 Construction of shower room  
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31/03/24 About Security £2,415.60 Replacement and installation of new front shutter   

31/03/24 Avon Pension Fund £2,327.30 February pensions  

31/03/24 Council HR & Governance Support £1,400.00 Annual HR support contract  

31/03/24 Clear Council £2,267.47 Annual insurance renewal  

31/03/24 Creative Youth Network £1,988.75 March room hire  

31/03/24 HMRC £1,975.37 Staff Income Tax and National insurance contributions  

31/03/24 Nebula IT £1,013.91 Web support 01/03 - 31/03 24  

31/03/24 Salaries £5,795.04 Total net group salaries  

31/03/24 S Jones Containers £2,937.60 Shipping container for outside storage  

31/03/24 South Gloucestershire Council £1,079.10 Internal Audit charges  

31/03/24 South Gloucestershire Council £2,450.00 Watering of lime trees - Rodway Common PO 120  

31/03/24 South Gloucestershire Council £1,300.00 

10 weeks watering of lime trees - Rodway Common PO 
128  

31/03/24 Woodstock Tree Services £2,520.00 Tree maintenance  

31/03/24 Voice News and Media Ltd £1,080.00 2 x full pages ads in EG and Downend Voice (March)  
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7.5   EAR MARKED RESERVE MOVEMENT AND BALANCE  

Ear Marked Reserves are allocated by the Council as a form of ‘saving up’ for larger capital projects 

Youth Projects 

 £ 466,435.00 Start of year value 

 £ 466,435.00 Current value 

Legal Fund 

 £50,000.00 Start of year value 

  £50,000.00 Current value 

Election Fund 

 £20,000.00 Start of year value 

  £20,000.00 Current value 

Building and Asset 

 £30,000.00 Start of year value 

 -£17,048.13  Expenditure 

 £12,951.87  Current value 

IT hardware 

 £25,000.00 Start of year value 

  -£14,197.34  Expenditure 

           £10,802.66     Current value 

Trees and Surveys 

 £12,000.00 Start of year value 

 £12,000.00 Current value 

Staff Relocation 

 £5,000.00 Start of year value 

  £5,000.00 Current value 

 CiL 21/22 

 £55.00 Start of year value 

         -£55.00    Expenditure 

                                                   £0    Current value 

CiL 22/23 

 £36,106.00 Start of year value 

-£20,381.00    Expenditure 

                                     £9,725.00    Current value 

CiL 23/24 

 £0.00 Start of year value 

                                    £99,098.00     CiL receipts 

                                    -£5,952.78     Expenditure 

 £93,135.71 Current value 

    £822,050    Current Ear Marked Reserves Fund  
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7.6   Community Infrastructure Levy Report  
 

Introduction 
 

7.6.1 South Gloucestershire Council uses CIL to secure Strategic Infrastructure whilst onsite Infrastructure continue to be secured through 
Planning Obligations in line with the Policies of the Local Plan 

 
7.6.2 Strategic Infrastructure is defined as improvements which are required because of growth which cannot be attributed to the 

development of any one site.  
 

7.6.3 Local Infrastructure can be defined as development of facilities or services that are essential for development to take place on individual 
sites and refers to the facilities or services that are essential for development to occur.  

 
7.6.4 Application of CIL by Local Councils 

Regulation 59C states - A local council must use CIL receipts passed to it to support the development of the local council’s area, or 
any part of that area, by funding— 

(a) the provision, improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of infrastructure; or 
(b) anything else that is concerned with addressing the demands that development places on an area. 

 
7.6.5 Reporting by Local Councils 

Regulation 121A of the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) requires a Charging Authority to produce an annual Infrastructure Funding 
Statement which comprises 

(a) a statement of the infrastructure projects or types of infrastructure which the charging authority intends will be, or may be, wholly 
or partly funded by CIL (other than CIL to which regulation 59E or 59F applies) (“the infrastructure list”); 
(b) a report about CIL, in relation to the previous financial year (“the reported year”), which includes the matters specified in 
paragraph 1 of Schedule 2 (“CIL report”); 
(c) a report about planning obligations, in relation to the reported year, which includes the matters specified in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 2 and may include the matters specified in paragraph 4 of that Schedule (“section 106 report”). 

 
7.6.6 Reporting by Parish/Town Councils 

Regulation 121B of the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) requires a Parish Council to produce a report for any financial year.  
 

7.6.7 The financial year to which this document relates is 2023/2024  
 
 

 

https://newforest.gov.uk/article/1891/Infrastructure-Funding-Statement
https://newforest.gov.uk/article/1891/Infrastructure-Funding-Statement
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Monitoring  
7.6.8  Table 1 below sets out the CIL Monitoring information for Emersons Green Town Council as required by Regulation 121B of the CIL 
Regulations) (as amended). (1) A town council must prepare a report for any financial year (“the reported year”) in which it receives CIL receipts. 
 

Regulation 121 (B) Amount Received 
(2) The report must include— 
(a) the total CIL receipts for the reported year; 

£99,088.49 

(b) the total CIL expenditure for the reported year; £38,899.87 

(c) summary of CIL expenditure during the reported year including— 
(i) the items to which CIL has been applied; and 
(ii) the amount of CIL expenditure on each item; and 

£5,834.94 provision of dog waste bins 
£1,424.50 bollards 
£423.48 posts 
£1,975.50 noticeboard 
£29,241.45 maintenance of open space and allotments 
 

(d) Amount of CIL allocated 
(i) the items to which CIL has been allocated; and 

            (ii) the amount of CIL allocated on each item; and 

NIL 

(d) details of any notices received in accordance with regulation 59E, including— 
(i) the total value of CIL receipts subject to notices served in accordance with 
regulation 59E during the reported year; 
(ii) the total value of CIL receipts subject to a notice served in accordance with 
regulation 59E in any year that has not been paid to the relevant charging 
authority by the end of the reported year. 

NIL 

(e) the total amount of— 
(i) CIL receipts for the reported year retained at the end of the reported year; and 
(ii) CIL receipts from previous years retained at the end of the reported year. 

 
i) £93,135.71 
ii) £9,725.00 

(3) The local council must— 
(a) publish the report— 

(i) on its website; 
(ii) on the website of the charging authority for the area if the local council does 
not have a website; or 
(iii) within its area as it considers appropriate if neither the local council nor the 
charging authority have a website, or the charging authority refuses to put the 
report on its website in accordance with paragraph (ii); and 

(i) The report is available on Emersons Green Town Council   
website on the https://emersonsgreen-tc.gov.uk/about-your-
council/transparency/ page 
 
(ii) N/A 
(iii) N/A 

(b) send a copy of the report to the charging authority from which it received CIL 
receipts, no later than 31st December following the reported year 

Sent to South Gloucestershire Council 3rd May 2024 

 

https://emersonsgreen-tc.gov.uk/about-your-council/transparency/
https://emersonsgreen-tc.gov.uk/about-your-council/transparency/
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7.7 Investment Report (Financial Strategy) 

 
7.7.1   INTRODUCTION    

This report is required by the third edition of the statutory Community and Local 
Government (CLG) Investments Guidance Note that came into force on 1 April 2018 and 
will be updated on a quarterly basis.   

 
7.7.2   ACCOUNTS  

The Council operates a Barclays savings account; and previously a Barclays Treasury 

Deposit Account. 

 

7.7.2.1  Treasury Deposit Account   

At the beginning of the year the Council had £100,163.01 in the deposit account that 

was closed on the 3rd January 2024.  During that period £5,654.65 was earned in interest 

at the rates shown in the table below.   

 

The return amount increased by £1,660.00 on the original £100,000.00 amount and 

£1,660 has been added to the interest earned for the year. 

 

 
 

7.7.2.2  Barclays Business savings 

At 31 March 2024 the council has £879,189 invested in this account.  The interest 

earned throughout the year is £6,013.35 

 

 
REPORT ENDS 


